Health Commission City and County of San Francisco Resolution No. 23-11

RESOLUTION HONORING DR. MICHELLE FOUTS, PharmD

WHEREAS, Michelle Fouts, PharmD has served the City and County of San Francisco as an exceptional leader and clinician at Laguna Honda Hospital for over 25 years; and

WHEREAs, During Dr. Fouts tenure, she served as a Clinical Pharmacist, Pharmacy Supervisor, Director of Pharmacy at Laguna Honda Hospital, and Chief Pharmacy Informatics Officer for DPH; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Fouts has inspired a generation of interprofessional trainees across several disciplines by serving as a role model for compassionate, equitable, resident-centered care and collaborative interdisciplinary teamwork; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Fouts has been an exceptional clinician and leader in all her roles at Laguna Honda Hospital. With her intelligence, compassion and collaboration, she has been a model for how to pair clinical excellence with humility, and do so while bringing a smile to those around her; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Fouts has worked tirelessly to improve the lives of Laguna Honda Hospital residents by leading innovations in pharmaceutical health care and technology and by supporting residents' emotional health and well-being through the Medical Clown and other projects; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Fouts has partnered effectively with medicine, nursing, information technology, facilities, and other disciplines to incorporate innovative technology solutions and information systems such as Epic to improve the care of DPH residents and patients; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Fouts has cultivated a collaborative and inclusive environment throughout the San Francisco Health Network, using her infectious enthusiasm, keen intellect, and embrace of innovation to improve and optimize medication management for all patients; and

WHEREAS, Dr Fouts has been the model of a mission-driven clinician, ensuring the humanity of her patients is paramount. The health and happiness of Laguna Honda residents and staff have benefited from her generosity, courage, and commitment.

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Health Commission honors Dr. Michelle Fouts for her outstanding service and leadership, and many contributions to the health and wellbeing of San Franciscans.

I hereby certify that the San Francisco Health Commission adopted the foregoing resolution at its meeting on October 3, 2023.

Mark Morewitz, MSW Health Commission Executive Secretary